# 7846907

# -CH \$65.

### Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dynowatt, L.P.		111/01/2006	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accent Energy Texas LP
Street Address:	6065 Memorial Drive
City:	Dublin
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43017
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78469025	DYNOWATT
Serial Number:	77027491	DYNOWATT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-467-8856

Email: behogue@vssp.com, csadkins@vssp.com, iplaw@vssp.com

Correspondent Name: Richard S. Donnell Address Line 1: 1828 L Street, NW

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	53349-2/0769/DYNOWATTASSI	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher S. Adkins	
Signature:	/christopher s adkins/	

900085640 REEL: 003611 FRAME: 0284

Date:	08/29/2007
Total Attachments: 4 source=dynowatt#page1.tif source=dynowatt#page2.tif source=dynowatt#page3.tif source=dynowatt#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003611 FRAME: 0285

### **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT**

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2006 ("Effective Date") by Dynowatt, L.P., a limited partnership of Texas, having its principal place of business at 7660 Woodway Drive, Suite 470 Houston, Texas 77063, whose general partners are: (1) DMV Development, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, (2) SN Development, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and (3) Tortuga Air-Cooled Ventures, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignor"), to ACCENT ENERGY TEXAS LP, a Delaware limited partnership, having its principal place of business at 6065 Memorial Drive, Dublin, Ohio 43017 ("Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Book Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor, Assignee, and Accent Energy Group LLC dated November 1, 2006 ("Book Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has adopted, used the Intellectual Property Rights as defined in the Book Purchase Agreement, including, but not limited to, the trade name, domain name and trademarks together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively "Trademarks"), and the applications for the Trademarks, filed in United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby grant, assign and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights, including the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, including, without limitation, Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (1) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Intellectual Property Rights including, without

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003611 FRAME: 0286

limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof; (2) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Intellectual Property Rights; (3) the right to secure registration for the Trademarks; (4) the right to secure all renewals for the registration of the Trademarks; and (5) all rights corresponding thereto as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Intellectual Property Assignment not been made.

This Intellectual Property Assignment is made in furtherance of, and subject to the terms of the Book Purchase Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be executed effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
DYNOWATT, L.P.  By: Dynowatt Management, L.L.C.  Its General Partner  Sm. m. J. He  By: Simon Melhem  Manager	ACCENT ENERGY TEXAS LP By: Accent Energy Group LLC Its General Partner  By: Lance W. Schneier Chairman & CEO
DMV DEVELOPMENT, LLC  By:  Name: Da - d Verse L  Title: Member	
SN DEVELOPMENT, LLC By:	
TORTUGA AIR-COOLED VENTURES, LLC  By:	

Title: Vice President

#### SCHEDULE A

- 1. DYNOWATT, Serial No. 78/469,025, filed on August 17, 2004 (abandoned).
- 2. DYNOWATT, Serial No. 77/027,491, filed on October 23, 2006 (pending).
- 3. The internet domain name <u>dynowatt.com</u>.
- 4. The name "Dynowatt."

4

07/09/2007 - Washington 825908.4

**RECORDED: 08/29/2007** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003611 FRAME: 0289